
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2022 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 
E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Carys Jones  
2.  Cllr. Liam Bowen  
3.  Cllr. Kim Broom  
4.  Cllr. Llinos Mai Davies  
5.  Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths  
6.  Cllr. Betsan Jones  
7.  Cllr. Jean Lewis  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Lewis Davies  
2.  Cllr. Shelly Godfrey-Coles   
3.  Cllr. Dot Jones  
4.  Cllr. Edward Skinner  

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen  
2.  1 Vacancy  

 
UNAFFILIATED  - 1 Member 
1.  Cllr. Sean Rees  
 
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS -  2 
 

 Vera Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative 
 Rev. Delyth Richards Church in Wales Representative 

 
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS -  3 
 

 Deborah Elias Parent Governor Representative - Area 1 - Dinefwr 
 Anthony Enoch Parent Governor Representative - Area 2 - Carmarthen 
 Felicity Healey-Benson Parent Governor Representative - Area 3 - Llanelli 

 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS  5 - 8 
 
5. EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

REPORT 2021/22  
9 - 30 

 
6. EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR 2022/23  
31 - 36 

 
7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  37 - 42 
 
8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  43 - 48 
 
9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 
2022  

49 - 56 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

06 OCTOBER 2022 
 

SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS 
 

Purpose:  
Allow members of the Scrutiny Committee to engage directly with the school community. 
Receive first-hand evidence of how Ysgol Brynteg has focused specifically on supporting the 
wellbeing of pupils, families and staff following the Pandemic. 

 
To consider and comment on the following issues: 
The presentation will set out any changes in behaviours / attitudes to learning, engagement 
and anxiety among pupils, providing the overview of how the school manages these in 
Brynteg. 
 
The Headteacher will also refer to the strategic work in partnership with the Local Authority, 
working as a member of the Wellbeing group. 
 
Reasons:  
Education Services have provided a new structure to allow scrutiny to ensure that evaluation 
and improvement work effectively.  
The sessions help scrutiny members to oversee the quality of provision by the local authority 
and, in doing so, to carry out their democratic accountability functions.  
Scrutiny members wish to understand how schools support the wellbeing of pupils and school 
staff. 
 

To be referred to the
[...]
r a series of meetings 
held between May 2018 and February 2019.  A number of recommendations were formulated and 
presented to the Cabinet in October 2019, however Members requested further detail in respect of 
funding implications and policy matters.  In April 2021 an update report was provided to the 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration and the Group’s remit was subsequently extended to review 
school admission arrangements. 
 
The scope and aims of the Task and Finish Group were to review the: 
 
1. Foundation Phase provision 
2. Standard of provision 
3. Provision of play opportunities 
4. Provision of Childcare 
5. 30 Hour Childcare Offer 
6. Carmarthenshire Schools Admissions Policy 
 
During the course of the review, Welsh Government announced that the all-Wales Childcare Offer 
for 3 and 4 year olds would be rolled-out across Carmarthenshire from January 2019.  This had 
had a significant impact on the work of the Task and Finish Group, and the recommendations 
reflected this. 
 
Outcome: 
 
A total of 20 recommendations were considered and subsequently approved by the Cabinet in 
January 2022. 
 
 
3.3 Site Visits 
Due to coronavirus restrictions, it was not possible to undertake physical site visits during the 
municipal year.  At its meeting in June 2021, an alternative structure, in the form of online school 
engagement sessions was therefore endorsed as a temporary measure to enable the Committee to 
continue with its school evaluation and improvement function.  The Committee subsequently agreed 
the thematic reviews and timetable for the school engagement sessions up until the Autumn of 2022.   
 
The following online school engagement sessions were undertaken during the 2021/22 municipal 
year: 
 
3.3.1 School recovery from the coronavirus pandemic.   
In January 2022 the Committee considered the financial support allocated to schools during 2021/22 
by way of the Accelerated Learning Programme and which included an additional ‘Recruit, Recover, 
R
[...]
pdate on the progress made 

with the roll-out of the provision of free school meals. Furthermore, an update report to be circulated to the Committee setting out how the 
EFSM categorisation issue has been addressed and will be measured going forward. 
 

Additional report(s) to be allocated to the Forward Work Plan (date(s) to be confirmed): 
• Post COVID Education Review 

 
Workshops to be arranged: 

• Self Evaluation and School Data  - scheduled for 18/10/22 10:00hrs – 12:00hrs in County Hall, Carmarthen. 
• Post 16 Review - including Vocational Qualifications and those Not in Education, Employment and Training (NEETs) – November 2022 

 
Development Sessions 

• Overview of the remit of the ECS Committee following confirmation of its revised Terms of Reference and clarity on the role/expectations of 
Members of Scrutiny Committees.  Provisional date set for 15/11/2022 

 
Site Visits 

• The Authority transitioned to an alternative structure, in the form of online school engagement sessions, to temporarily replace school visits 
during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, to enable the Committee to continue with its school evaluation and improvement function.  The 
Scrutiny Committee hope to resume its site visits during the 2023 calendar year. 

P
age 36



 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGAUGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
• Explanation provided for the non-submission of a scrutiny report.      
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish an 

annual Forward Work Programme which identifies the issues and reports to be 
considered at meetings during the course of the year.  If a report is not presented as 
scheduled, officers are expected to prepare a non-submission report explaining the 
reason(s) why. 
 
 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: C
[...]
e preparation of this report: 
 
There are none. 
 
Title of Document 
 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH 
LANGAUGE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 06 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 

DATE 
    
Council Annual 
report 
 

Noelwyn Daniel Due to unforeseen 
circumstances, this report is 
being delayed. 

01.12.22 

    
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WELSH LANGUAGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

06 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
• To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Education, 

Young People and Welsh Language Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 1st 
December, 2022.    

 
 
Reason:  

 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of 

each municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies 
the issues and reports which will be considered at meetings during the course of the 
year.   

 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education and Welsh 
Language)   
 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Julie Owens 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & 
Law  
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224088 
juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WELSH LANGUAGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

06 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 


[...]
r public inspection  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS – TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

TO BE HELD ON 01 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Background Reason for report 

Carmarthenshire 
Youth Justice Plan 

The production of a Youth Justice Plan is a statutory duty of 
the Local Authority (Part 3; s40) of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. Therefore, this Plan is approved by the Local 
Management Board, presented for scrutiny at the Local 
Authority’s Cabinet and at the Hywel Dda University Health 
Board. It is formally submitted to the Youth Justice Board for 
England and Wales as a statutory requirement. It is reported 
to Fair and Safe Communities and submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 

To give members an opportunity to consider 
and comment on the Carmarthenshire Youth 
Justice Plan. 

County Council 
Annual Report 2021/22 

This report will provide members with details of the Council’s 
performance for 2021/22 
 
 

Scrutiny Members requested include this item onto 
the Forward Work Plan in order to carry out their 
role in scrutinising performance. 
 

 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, J.P. Jenkins, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, E. Morgan (In place of S.L. Davies), E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas and 
D.T. Williams  
 
Co-opted Members: 
A. Enoch    -  Parent Governor  
F. Healey-Benson - Parent Governor 
V. Kenny  - Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Rev. D Richards - Church in Wales Representative 
 
School Representatives for Queen Elizabeth High School: 
Mr D. Williams -  Headteacher 
Mrs L. Jones  - Assistant Headteacher, Inclusion & Wellbeing 
Mrs L. Thomas  - Assistant Headteacher, Canofan Elfed 
Mrs V. Brook  - Additional Learning Needs Coordinator    
 
PARTNERIAETH Representative in attendance: 
Mr I. Altman  - PARTNERIAETH Lead Officer 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
E. Forsyth, Interim Head of School Improvement, Curriculum and Wellbeing 
N. Jackman, Service Manager 
R. Williams, Additional Needs Provision Manager 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer [Webcasting] 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [Note taker] 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 1.08 pm 
 
[Note: 

• At 12:55pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 
(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting would have been underway for 
three hours at 1:00pm, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance 
with CPR 23.1, to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on 
the agenda.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Davies and R. James.  
Furthermore, the Chair reported that Cllr G. Davies, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children would not be in attendance at the meeting. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 

ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
Attendee Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 
E. Schiavone 
 

5 Family member is an employee of 
PARTNERIAETH. 
 

V. Kenny 6 Daughter is an employee within 
the Children’s Services division. 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules. 
 

4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSION 
 
In accordance with the School Engagement Programme agreed by Committee at 
its meeting on 30th November 2021, a report was presented to members which 
detailed the school preparedness for, and the implementation of the Additional 
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act.   
 
The Committee was provided with an overview of the array of measures taken by 
the Authority to prepare for the introduction of Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
system.  In this regard, a synopsis of the engagement undertaken with schools to 
date was provided to the Committee in order to facilitate the delivery of a fully 
inclusive education system for learners in Carmarthenshire, and which would 
ensure that the needs of learners are identified early and addressed quickly, and 
where all learners are supported to reach their potential.  
 
The Committee then received a presentation from the school representatives 
which focussed upon the school’s transition to the new system which aimed to 
provide a fair and inclusive educational structure and derive improved outcomes 
for children and young people with ALN. The key points covered within the 
presentation included: 
 

• The ALN system sought to transform the separate approaches for special 
educational needs to create a unified system for supporting learners from 0 
to 25years. 
 

• The cross-cutting education reform principles emanating from National 
guidelines and regulations enabled opportunities for change which aimed to 
provide:  
• equality of access; 
• personalised ‘person centred’ learning; 
• a focus on wellbeing, with high quality, balanced and structured teaching 

and meaningful assessment, with a move away from statistics;  
• inclusive school ethos to ensure a safe, supportive, stimulating learning 

environment; 
• a culture of collaboration. 

Page 50



 
 

 
• The ALN system would be underpinned by a mandatory ALN Code which 

placed the views, wishes and feelings of learners at the heart of the process 
of planning the support required, which would subsequently enable them to 
learn effectively and achieve their full potential. 
 

• A phased approach would be taken to replace Statements of Special 
Educational Needs with Individual Development Plans (IDPs) which would 
set out a description of a child or young person’s ALN. 

 
• The concept of good universal teaching, in addition to bespoke 

interventions, and a need to embrace the new curriculum and strategies to 
support every pupil was considered to be of paramount importance to meet 
the requirements of the Act. 
 

• The Additional Learning Needs Coordinator (ALNCo) would play a key 
strategic role in every school. 
 

A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
In response to a query regarding the role of parents and guardians in the 
development of IDPs, the School Representatives detailed the communication 
methods utilised to raise awareness of the new system.  The Committee was 
informed that parents and guardians were placed at the heart of the process, by 
way of effective and regular communication with the school, in order to ensure 
appropriate provisions and adjustments to support the needs of children and 
young people with ALN.  The Committee was assured to note that the process 
was working well to date, with parents and guardians taking an active role in the 
development of IDPs. The Director of Education and Children's Services 
emphasised that the new system was based upon a partnership approach which 
promoted an open and constructive relationship between schools and 
parents/guardians.  In this regard, the Additional Needs Provision Manager 
referred to the active programme of engagement to provide appropriate 
parental/guardian support. 
 
In response to a query regarding the number of pupils with IDPs, the Director of 
Education and Children's Services explained that the ALN transformation formed 
part of a suite of educational reform within Wales, whereby robust and universal 
whole-class teaching would have a direct bearing on the Additional Learning 
Provision required by pupils with A
[...]
hereby the Additional 
Needs Provision Manager was pleased to report that a Welsh Government funding 
had been made available for schools by way of the Adapted Musical Instruments 
grant. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. UPDATE ON  PARTNERIAETH 
 
[NOTE: Cllr E. Schiavone having earlier declared an interest in this item remained 
in the meeting for its consideration]. 
 

Page 52



 
 

The Committee received for consideration a report which set out the collaborative 
arrangements for the establishment of ‘PARTNERIAETH’, a regional consortium 
designed to promote excellence, and which served the schools within 
Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and Swansea.   
 
The Committee thereupon received a presentation from the Lead Officer of 
PARTNERIAETH, which detailed the staffing structure, priorities, functions and 
funding mechanisms required to deliver its aims and objectives.  It was highlighted 
that the regional consortium was based on a vision of a partnership working on 
behalf of the respective Local Authorities and which contributed to the 
improvement in the performance of the schools within the consortium and the 
education of children and young people.   Committee’s attention was drawn to the 
business plan for 2022/23, which demonstrated how PARTNERIAETH would 
support each Local Authority priorities, facilitated by dedicated Senior Strategic 
Advisors and which was also aligned to National priorities. 
 
A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
A concern was raised that the new regional consortium may have a limited positive 
impact on schools and therefore would not improve upon the performance of the 
previous ‘ERW’ regime, particularly in light of the reduced staffing structure which 
equated to 26.8 full-time posts.   
Assurances was provided to the Committee that the PARTNERIAETH consortium 
focussed upon a cohesive partnership approach, with strong lines of 
communication and performance monitorin
[...]
s emerging from previous meetings during the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28 JANUARY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28th January 2022 be signed as a correct record.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS
	5 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	Report
	Chair’s Foreword
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Overview of the Work of the Committee in 2021/22
	2.1 The Role of Scrutiny
	2.2 The Forward Work Programme
	2.3 Meetings of the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee
	2.4 Performance Monitoring / Strategic Issues
	2.4.1 Carmarthenshire County Council Annual Report 2020/21
	2.4.2 Performance of Social Care Services in Carmarthenshire 2020/21
	2.4.3	2021-22 Performance Report relevant to Education and Children scrutiny
	2.4.4 Education Department's 10-Year Strategy
	2.4.5 Education and Children’s Service’ Draft Departmental Business Plan 2022/23
	2.4.6 Actions and Referrals

	2.5 Revenue & Capital Budgets
	2.5.1 Budget Monitoring Reports
	2.5.2 Revenue Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25

	2.6	Education
	2.6.1 Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Transformation
	2.6.2 Education Recovery Plan "STEPPING FORWARD"
	2.6.3 Welsh in Education Plan (WESP) 2022 - 2032
	2.6.4 Well-being of Learners and Staff in Educational Settings
	2.6.5 Update on PARTNERIAETH

	2.7 Children’s Services
	2.7.1 Youth Support Service
	2.7.2 Contacts and Referrals to Children’s Services
	2.7.3 Family Support Services: Education and Children’s Services
	2.7.4 Working With Those Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs)


	3.	Other Scrutiny Activity
	3.1 Task and Finish
	3.2 Update on previous Task and Finish Groups
	3.3 Site Visits
	3.3.1 School recovery from the coronavirus pandemic.
	3.3.2 ALN Transformation


	4.	Development Sessions
	5.	Public Engagement
	6.	Challenges
	7.	Future Work
	8.	Support for the Scrutiny Function
	9.	Attendance


	6 EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR 2022/23
	Report

	7 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.C. Jones  (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
L. Davies P. Hughes-Griffiths 

 
Co-opted Members (In Person): 
A. Enoch 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom L.M. Davies 
B.W. Jones D. Jones M.J.A. Lewis S.L. Rees 
E. Skinner M. Thomas (substitute)   
 
School Representative for Ysgol Bryn Teg (In Person): 
Mr G. Jones, Headteacher 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor G. Davies - Cabinet Member for Education and Welsh Language 
 
The following Officers were in attendance (In Person): 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
 
The following Officers were in attendance (Virtually): 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.21 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from F. Healy-Benson, Councillor S. 
Godfrey-Coles and V. Kenny. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest including any party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 



 

 
4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS 

 
A report was presented to Committee which explained that that an alternative 
structure, in the form of online school engagement sessions, had been 
introduced to temporarily replace school visits during the Covid-19 pandemic, 
and which would enable the Committee to continue with its school evaluation and 
improvement function.  In this regard, the Committee hoped that site visits would 
be resumed during 2023. 
  
The Committee thereupon received a presentation from the Headteacher of 
Ysgol Bryn Teg which focussed upon the way in which Ysgol Bryn Teg had 
supported the well-being of pupils, families and staff since the Covid-19 
pandemic. The presentation detailed the journey of significant improvement 
made within the school, against a backdrop of financial challenges, to become 
highly effective in terms of its learning and organisation and had embraced 
change in order to achieve a culture of excellence. 
  
Key points covered within the presentation included the findings of the Estyn 
inspection undertaken in June 2022 within the following areas: 
  
Leadership 

       Effective Leadership and Management was exhibited throughout the 
school, facilitated through open and transparent communication to support 
the needs of pupils. 

       An atmosphere of kindness, inclusion and nurture was enshrined within 
the school and had contributed to the significant improvement in pupil well-
being and standards.  

       Clear and well-defined roles and responsibilities were in place and were 
formulated upon a strength-based approach and appropriate investment in 
the development of staff. 

       Forward-thinking and proactive decision-making was supported by the 
School Governors.  Grant funding had been allocated to enhance the 
nurture provision within the school, the appointment of a Mental Health 
Practitioner and Family Inclusion Officer and the purchase of electric bikes 
and electric minibuses to support and enhance school trips.  

 Care, Support and Guidance 
       An inclusive ethos existed within the school, with a team around the family 

approach based upon mutual respect between staff, pupils and 
parents/guardians. 

       The core values of the school were centred upon the areas of well-being, 
independence and respect. 

       Effective networks had been established with other agencies, including 
other schools and social services, which had led to the introduction of a 
safeguarding platform . 

       A robust provision was in place for pupils with Additional Learning Needs 
(ALN) which was facilitated by an ALN Coordinator. 

       An array of interventions and assessments had been embedded within the 
school to add value and demonstrate measurable progress.  



 

 Teaching and Learning Experiences 
       A broad and balanced curriculum had been introduced with an array of 

initiatives and pupil groups across the school.  
       Appropriate investment had been made in terms of the development of 

staff, with added value through shared staff training and collaboration with 
other agencies and schools to share best practice, coaching and 
mentoring. 

Well-being and Attitudes to Learning 
       A Well-being Lead Officer, with responsibility for the health and well-being 

had proved instrumental to the school community during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

       The implementation of scheme of work entitled ‘jigsaw’, which was 
aligned to the new curriculum, aimed to offer a forward thinking, holistic 
approach to meet the needs of pupils within the school. 

       Relationships had been enhanced through policy, action-based research 
and a celebration of achievements, which was further strengthened by 
supportive School Governors. 

       Informal and formal support structures were in place for staff, including 
the recent introduction of well-being days. 

       Representation on local and national forums assisted the school in 
addressing the needs of the school community to improve the mental 
health of children; these included the Local Authority’s Well-being Forum 
and the Place2Be Forum.  

 Learning 
       The school was able to demonstrate the progress made by the majority of 

pupils, despite below-average starting points for most children. 
       Staff and pupils were at the forefront of the learning programme and fully 

engaged in the process. 
       An excellent internal and external learning environment was in place, and 

an innovative, solution focussed approach and monitoring mechanism had 
been adopted to ensure that the curriculum met the needs of the school 
community. 

       The skilled and passionate staff within the school had outstanding 
knowledge of their pupils. 

       The school had links with local, national and international programmes 
and initiatives including the Formula 1 primary schools challenge, Pie 
Corbett reading programme, White Rose Maths scheme and the ‘Heads 
Up’ outstanding schools leadership programme. 

The main challenges and pressures identified by the school centred upon an 
increased influx of children with additional needs, cost of living crisis, reduced 
budgets and the over reliance on grant funding.  Furthermore, access to quality 
services, individually and collectively was deemed to be more difficult following 
the Covid-19 pandemic.   
  
A member referred to the difficulties in the ability of schools to forward plan within 
the context of a variable budgets due to the number of grant funding and 
suggested that further correspondence could be submitted to Welsh Government 



 

to emphasise the opportunity to streamline the funding provided to enable 
schools to meet the varied needs across communities.  
  
Reference was made to the recent introduction of free school meals in Wales and 
concerns were highlighted by the Headteacher that parents/guardians would no 
longer apply for free school meals which would have an impact on the level of 
Pupil Development Grant (PDG) funding which the school would access.  An 
officer provided assurances that this issue had been considered by the 
Committee and representations had been made to Welsh Government in this 
regard.  
  
A member highlighted a survey undertaken by the Children’s Commissioner 
during 2021 which identified that more pupils felt less confident about their 
learning and Ysgol Bryn Teg was commended on the provision of early 
intervention support for its pupils.  In response to a query regarding the scope for 
additional learning to take place in outdoor environment to build up resilience and 
confidence of learners, the Headteacher referred to the introduction of a forest 
school at Ysgol Bryn Teg to enable pupils to reap the additional health benefits of 
learning in an environment of nature and wildlife.   
  
Reference was also made to the PASS survey undertaken within Ysgol Bryn Teg 
to assess the perceived learning abilities of pupils and enable appropriate 
interventions to be mapped out.  The Director of Education and Children’s 
Services provided a synopsis of the services available to support and improve 
the well-being of children at an earlier age, including the Area 43 programme and 
counselling services. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received.   
 

5. EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22 
 
The Committee received an Annual Report which detailed the work undertaken 
by the Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year. The report had been 
prepared in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution and provided 
an overview of the work programme and key issues addressed, whilst also 
incorporating any issues referred to, or from, the Cabinet, Task and Finish 
reviews, development sessions and member attendance.  
  
Reference was made to a typographical correction to section 6.2.3 of the report 
which would be updated to reflect that the committee had considered its report in 
2021. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received, subject to the typographical 
amendment to be made to section 6.2.3 of the report.  
  
 



 

 
6. EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR 2022/23 
 
The Committee reviewed its draft Forward Work Plan for 2022/23 which had 
been compiled following the Committee’s informal development session held on 
the 1st September 2022.   
  
A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
  

       It was emphasised that the Forward Work Plan was a flexible document 
that could be updated as required throughout the year as new information 
emerges.  In particular, it was reported that the Forward Work Plan would 
be reviewed and updated, as required, following publication of the Cabinet 
Forward Work Plan. 

  
       A request was made for an update on the recommendations from the 

School Organisation Consultation Process Task and Finish Group report 
to be incorporated into the Forward Work Plan.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Education, Young People and the 
Welsh Language Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 2022/23 be 
approved, subject to the inclusion of a report providing an update on the 
recommendations from the School Organisation Consultation Process 
Task and Finish Group. 
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the Council 
Annual Report on Wellbeing Objectives.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanations for the non-submission 
be noted. 
  

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 1st December 2022. It was clarified to the Committee 
that following the realignment of Cabinet portfolios, the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Services would be invited to the meeting to present a report on 
the Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Plan. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 1st December 2022 be 
noted. 
  

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 2022 
 



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
March, 2022 be signed as a correct record.   
 
______________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


